Tha of
o)™
ﬁ Wk” TO THE HONORABLE CHAIRMAN AND TRUSTEES

OKLAHOMA,

STILL PIOMEERIMG

REPORT TO:

STILLWATER UTILITIES AUTHORITY No. SUA-16-12

ISSUED BY THE GENERAL MANAGER - STILLWATER, OKLAHOMA

Date of Meeting: March 7, 2016

Subject: Bid Award: Perkins Road Water Line Replacement (Project 16 WGO06)
Background: On March 5, 2012, Trustees authorized a professional services agreement with Garver,
L.L.C. (Garver) for design of the Perkins Road Booster Pump Station (BPS) (SUA-12-13). Trustees
awarded the bid for the construction of the BPS on February 17, 2014 (SUA-14-03). During testing and
startup of the Perkins Road Booster Pump Station, the higher pressure caused several line breaks in the
Perkins Road water line south of the pump station. Staff had anticipated before construction began that
breaks might occur and added a future water line replacement project to the Water Capital Fund (WCF)
forecast.

On February 16, 2015 (SUA-15-09), SUA Trustees authorized professional services in the amount of
$160,215, including additional services and contingency, for the preparation of plans and specifications
for the replacement water line. Planning, survey, design and permitting have been completed for this
new water line.

Discussion: Bids were solicited by advertising in the Stillwater NewsPress on January 24, 2016 and
January 31, 2016. Invitations to bid were also sent to about 50 prospective bidders as well as five plan
rooms within the region. Seventeen bidders and suppliers attended the pre-bid conference held on
February 10, 2016. One addendum was issued on February 16, 2016. Six bids were received, opened,
and read aloud on February 22, 2016. The bids are summarized below.

Bidder Base Bid Add Alternate Bid Base + Add Alt. Bid
Engineer’s Estimate | $667,839.00 $82,476.00 $750,315.00
Patriot Construction Services, Inc. $457,702.60 $43,204.89 $500,907.49
Crossland Heavy Contractors, Inc. $492,656.40 $47,850.60 $540,507.00
Danny Wick Excavating, LLC $564,489.55 $65,550.38 $630,039.93
Evans & Associates Utility Services, Inc. $662,652.64 $72,478.84 $735,131.48
McGuire Brothers Construction, Inc. $659,595.00 $81,133.00 $740,728.00
Grooms & Pollard Utility Services $691,490.68 $65,525.32 $757,016.00

Project engineer Garver reviewed and evaluated the bid package submitted by the apparent low bidder,
Patriot Construction Services, Inc. (Patriot) and recommended to staff that Patriot be awarded the
contract. WU staff observations and past experiences indicate that Patriot has the ability to execute the
work in a timely and compliant manner.


file://///stwdata2/packets/City%20Council%202011%20-%202013/2012%20CC/cc030512/SUA-12-13%20Garver%20Design%20Perkins%20Booster%20Pump.pdf
file://///stwdata2/packets/2014%20CC%20SUA/CC021714/SUA-14-03%20Bid%20Rec%20Perkins%20Rd%20BPS.pdf
file://///stwdata2/packets/2015%20CC%20SUA%20SEDA/022315/022315/SUA-15-09%20Amend%20Perkins%20Rd%20BPS%20Contract.pdf

The benefits of including the add-alternate bid, which is a southern extension to the base bid, were
evaluated by staff. It was determined that the add-alternate should be included in the project due to
the low cost for the additional length of line and the benefit to customers of replacing the
deteriorated line.

The project is scheduled for construction from mid-April 2016 to August 2016.

Budget Impact: The 16WGO06 project account includes $400,000 for construction. The SUA Water
Capital Fund includes sufficient funds to complete the work. With the SUA Trustees’ authorization,
the required funds will be appropriated administratively.

Alternatives:
e Award the Perkins Water Line Project to the lowest responsible bidder.
e Re-bid the project. The current bid prices are low relative to past project bids and the engineer’s
estimate.
e Cancel the project. Not replacing the deteriorated water line will greatly diminish the usefulness
of the recently constructed pump station.

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Trustees award the bid for the project to the lowest
responsible bidder, Patriot Construction Services, Inc., in the amount of $500,907.49, authorize staff to
execute the construction contract, and authorize expenditures up to $556,000 (includes a 10%
contingency and a 1% testing services budget).

Prepared by: Candy Staring, Capital Program Manager
Reviewed by Director: William Millis, Water Utilities Director
Reviewed by Administrative Director: Dan Blankenship, SUA Director

Date of Preparation: February 22, 2016

Submitted by:

~

_ =

Norman McNickle
General Manager

Related Reports:  Professional Services Agreement: Perkins Road Booster Pump Station
SUA-12-13

Bid Award: Perkins Road Booster Pump Station, Project # 07WTO01
SUA-14-03

Amendment — Professional Services Agreement: Perkins Road Booster Pump
Station (Project # 07WTO01)
SUA-15-09  Attachment



file://///stwdata2/packets/City%20Council%202011%20-%202013/2012%20CC/cc030512/SUA-12-13%20Garver%20Design%20Perkins%20Booster%20Pump.pdf
file://///stwdata2/packets/2014%20CC%20SUA/CC021714/SUA-14-03%20Bid%20Rec%20Perkins%20Rd%20BPS.pdf
file://///stwdata2/packets/2015%20CC%20SUA%20SEDA/022315/022315/SUA-15-09%20Amend%20Perkins%20Rd%20BPS%20Contract.pdf
file://///stwdata2/packets/2015%20CC%20SUA%20SEDA/022315/022315/SUA-15-09%20Attachment.pdf




